Ralph Lauren Stores 26   20

Polo Factory Stores 66   63

Total Directly Operated Stores 92   83

Concessions 29   25

Asia

Ralph Lauren Stores 59   53

Polo Factory Stores 60   54

Total Directly Operated Stores 119   107

Concessions 624   604

Other

Club Monaco Stores 75   74

Club Monaco Concessions 5   2

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores 126 115

Polo Factory Stores 309 295

Club Monaco Stores 75 74

Total Directly Operated Stores 510 484

Concessions 661 633

Global Licensed Stores

Total Licensed Stores 262 279

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Global Retail Store Network

13

As

Reported

Total

Adjustments
(a)(b)

As

Adjusted

Net revenues 1,428.8$   -$   1,428.8$

Gross profit 920.8   0.6   921.4

Gross profit margin 64.4% 64.5%

Total other operating expenses, net (777.5)   30.8   (746.7)

Operating expense margin 54.4% 52.3%

Operating income 143.3   31.4   174.7

Operating margin 10.0% 12.2%

Income before income taxes 146.6   31.4   178.0

Income tax provision (29.5)   (7.0)   (36.5)

Effective tax rate 20.1% 20.5%

Net income 117.1$   24.4$   141.5$

Net income per diluted common share 1.47$   1.77$

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 79.9   79.9

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

North America 157.9$   -$   157.9$

Operating margin 21.9% 21.9%

Europe 79.4   0.1   79.5

Operating margin 22.0% 22.0%

Asia 48.1   0.5   48.6

Operating margin 18.6% 18.8%

Other non-reportable segments 32.9   -   32.9

Operating margin 36.5% 36.5%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges (175.0)   30.8   (144.2)

Total operating income 143.3$   31.4$   174.7$

Three Months Ended

June 29, 2019

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

14

As

Reported

Total

Adjustments
(a)(c)

As

Adjusted

Net revenues 1,390.6$   -$   1,390.6$

Gross profit 895.7   -   895.7

Gross profit margin 64.4% 64.4%

Total other operating expenses, net (765.6)   23.7   (741.9)

Operating expense margin 55.1% 53.3%

Operating income 130.1   23.7   153.8

Operating margin 9.4% 11.1%

Income before income taxes 132.9   23.7   156.6

Income tax provision (23.9)   (4.8)   (28.7)

Effective tax rate 18.0% 18.3%

Net income 109.0$   18.9$   127.9$

Net income per diluted common share 1.31$   1.54$

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted 83.3   83.3

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

North America 159.9$   -$   159.9$

Operating margin 22.9% 22.9%

Europe 73.7   1.0   74.7

Operating margin 20.8% 21.0%

Asia 42.7   0.2   42.9

Operating margin 17.2% 17.3%

Other non-reportable segments 31.0   -   31.0

Operating margin 34.6% 34.6%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges (177.2)   22.5   (154.7)

Total operating income 130.1$   23.7$   153.8$

June 30, 2018

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

(a)

(b)

(c)

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Footnotes to Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures

Adjustments for inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of operations.  Adjustments for impairment-related

charges are recorded within impairment of assets in the consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for all other charges are recorded within restructuring

and other charges in the consolidated statements of operations.